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Shri Jeachim Alva: Is the hon.
Minister awsre that the Mangalore port is a third class port and not an all-weather port, and that the claims of. Karwar, which is known to be one of the best harhours in the world, are heing ignored Dbecause powertul wealthy interests are behind the case for Mangalore?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: I do not want to give my decision as to which one is first class and which one is third clags. As I have said, whenever ®
decision is taken to develop the Karwar port, whether it is third class ox first class, the question of constructing a railway line there also will be considered.

Shri Joachim Alva: Powerful wealthy interests are behind Manga-Jore.

Foreign Experts for Multi-purpose
Prajects

*1150. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Will the Miister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2523 on the 23rd September, 1958 and state:

(a) whether India still requires foreign experts for construction of major Multi-purpose River Valley
Projects;

(b) if so, whether the requirements of foreign experts for this purpose have since been assessed and finalised;

(c) 1f so, particulars thereof; and

(d) the arrangements made to secure them?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathl): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c). Requirements of the services of foreign experts cannot be assessed precisely and finally as the necessity for the services of experts can only be felt when very highly complicated and intricate problems, which have not been solved already in the country, are met with during actual execufion
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(@) Services of foreign Comsultants are obteined under the various Joreign Aid Programmes and sometimes also by direct contract.

Sbhri Ramn Krishan Gupta: May I know the number of foreign experts still employed in India?

Shri Hathi: The number of foreign experis employed on contract was
13. Others are under the aid programmes.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know whether there is any proposal to train Indians in this line?

Shri Hathi: Of course, Indians are being trained. We started with nearly 50 foreign experts at Bhakra. The number 18 now reduced to 11.

Shri C R. Pattabhi Raman: Are Government nterested in training Indian experts for these various jobs?

Shri Hathi: Wherever it is possible, we are putting under-studies.
They are being trained,
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Sart Afit Singh Savbadi: Has any tentative target date been fixed by which the present foreign experts in Blakra are to be replaced by therr counterparts who are under training now?

Shri Hathi: As I said, we are putting under-trainee engineers ‘They are trauned up and will take over as and when they come up to standard.
Many of our Indian engineers have now become quite confident as experty and they undertake the job In Hirakud, for example, we have no foreign experts They are all our engineers

/s Mfewr W : werr ARy,
AW AAFOF AT AT IJAT AN
foay TqT 2 4 & R ATEAT AT 47 O
X q% WA TR ALY WAT FIA
£ 5 = o fadsh fages & wma-
sgar A vg aradfy ?

st gt o o #YE dAT et wmram s faFadamimrag a1 ¥ dm w1 w1 92 fF Y 781 agA
A gAT &1 A & o for gw
URTTER WY OgT qATR | 6 AT Y
AT g LG TN AT UHY §
fr Ty fr 57 N w7 A vt
T AF T F1 @A7 AL g 1 A
et N oy v fw orgr #YE wrq qEy T guT ) q§ W yrsfer A amrd
A ol aw = af gar g, A
ot A & fad w¥w vwrRE W
AT G TR

st wwr o - i, | g
v mAggamni e
faefy faxtew agy wrond § o & ol
¥ azg ¥ ofrfeafiar dar w7 & ot

Oral Amswers 5754

tfe s Rgradr o ¥ ¥q ¥ amm
N wfmd arie widt o, #fx ¥y,
AW E I F W Nf frare feqr e’

Shri Hathi: I do not think that 1=
the correct pomtion

Western Shipping Corporation
(Private) Ltd.

*1151. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Wil?

the Minister of Tramspert and Communications be pleased to state

(&) what progress has been made in regard to acquiring of ships by the Western Shipping Corporation (Private) Ltd since 1ts establishment;
and

(b) what 1s the mimimum number of ships required for operation on the trade routes allotted to the Corporation and when the Corporation 1s expected to acquire the requsite number of ships?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (8hri Raj Bahadur): (a) The Western Shipping Corporation have already acquired one second hand tanker and have ordered the construction of 9 vessels including a tanker Faive of the vessels including the tanker zre expected to be ready for dehvery during 1959

(b) To begin with the Corporation 1s expected to enter the India-Poland and the India-Persian Gulf route..
For these routes at least 8 vessels will be required The Corporation 1s expected to acquire ships up to this number during the Third Plan period

Shri Rameshwar Tantia. After two years and ten months, only one tankei has been acquired May I know what are the difficulties® How many years or months 1t will take before full operation 1s expected?

Shri Raj Bahadur- As I said, we are going to have five ships by the end of 1859 I do not think 1t can be done more.speedily than that, because after all ship-building does take time.

